FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a High Precision,

AD637A, B  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –40°C to +85°C
AD637S, 5962-8963701CA  . . . . . . . . . . .   –55°C to +125°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model1, 2 Range Description Option
AD637AR –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-16
AD637BR –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-16
AD637AQ –40°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
AD637BQ –40°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
AD637JD 0°C to +70°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD637KD 0°C to +70°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD637JQ 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-14
AD637KQ 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-14
AD637JR 0°C to +70°C SOIC R-16
AD637JR-REEL 0°C to +70°C SOIC R-16
AD637JR-REEL7 0°C to +70°C SOIC R-16
AD637KR 0°C to +70°C SOIC R-16
AD637SD –55°C to +125°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD637SD/883B –55°C to +125°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD637SQ/883B –55°C to +125°C Cerdip Q-14
NOTES
1“S” grade chips are also available.
2A Standard Microcircuit Drawing, 5962-8963701CA, is also available.
Figure 1. Simplified Schematic
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD637 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD637
REV. C –3–
AD637
REV. C–4–
Figure 2. Standard RMS Connection
The performance of the AD637 is tolerant of minor variations in
the power supply voltages, however, if the supplies being used
exhibit a considerable amount of high frequency ripple it is
advisable to bypass both supplies to ground through a 0.1 µF
ceramic disc capacitor placed as close to the device as possible.
The output signal range of the AD637 is a function of the sup-
ply voltages, as shown in Figure 3. The output signal can be
used buffered or nonbuffered depending on the characteristics
of the load. If no buffer is needed, tie buffer input (Pin 1) to
common. The output of the AD637 is capable of driving 5 mA
into a 2 kΩ load without degrading the accuracy of the device.
Figure 3. AD637 max VOUT vs. Supply Voltage
CHIP SELECT
The AD637 includes a chip select feature which allows the user
to decrease the quiescent current of the device from 2.2 mA to
350 µA. This is done by driving the CS, Pin 5, to below 0.2 V
dc. Under these conditions, the output will go into a high im-
pedance state. In addition to lowering power consumption, this
feature permits bussing the outputs of a number of AD637s to
form a wide bandwidth rms multiplexer. If the chip select is not
being used, Pin 5 should be tied high.
OPTIONAL TRIMS FOR HIGH ACCURACY
The AD637 includes provisions to allow the user to trim out
both output offset and scale factor errors. These trims will result